Rule 2.117A

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmimstrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appeintment

{d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

{e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
hquidator(s)

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
Information in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query an the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

1

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

Form 2.34B

2.34B

Name of Company

Active Recrutment (Midlands) Limited
{(Formerly A&T Active Recruitment Limited)

Company number

5187587

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison,

Court case number
8169 of 2012

Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

I’'We (a) Steven Martin Stokes
FRP Advisory LLP

104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

Gerald Clifford Smith
FRP Advisory LLP
104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

having been appointed administrator{s) of (b) Active Recrutment (Midlands) Limited
(Formerly A&T Active Recruitment Limited), 104 — 106 Colmore Row , Bimringham, B3 3AG

on (c) 27 Apnl, 2012
by {d) Directors
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it1s
proposed that (e)
will be the iquidator(s) of the company (IP No(s) )

s

Signed

Joint / Administrator{s}

Dated 473517

Steven Martin Stokes
FRP Advisory LLP
104/106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

12/09/2012 #219

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

. (B0 H ITRTT T T TP -~

FRP Advisory LLP
104 1046 Colmore Row
Bimingham B3 3AG
Tel +44 0}121 710 1680
i Fax' +44 {1121 710 1699
] -oTTEE www fipadwisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref:
CREDITORS J

our ref: AIZIQBIRIAOOB]./J
date: 4 September 2012

Please ask for: Bharat Makvana

Dear Sirs

ACTIVE RECRUITMENT (MIDLANDS) LIMITED (FORMERLY A&T ACTIVE RECRUITMENT LIMITED)
IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, Birmingham District Registry No. 8199 of 2012

Further to my appolntment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 27 Apnl 2012, T provide my first and
final progress report on this Administration for the period 27 Apnil 2012 to 4 September 2012 (“the Period™) in
accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, This report should be read in conjunction
with my Joint Administrators Proposals report dated 14 May 2012 and my letter to creditors in accordance
with SIP 16 requirements dated 30 April 2012,

1 attach:

1.

Froet ey UP
Rt 22009 &

+ Appendix A - Statutory Information about the Company and the Joint Administrators

o Appendlx B - Form 2.248, Formal Notice of the Progress Report

¢ Appendix C - The Joint Adminlistrators Proposals

o Appendix D - Recelpts and Payments Account

s Appendix E - Detalls of my Firms’ Time Costs and Disbursements Incurred In the Period
s Appendix F - Statement of Expenses incurred in the Penod

The Adminlstrators’ Proposals

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives:

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which

b) To achieve a better result for the Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first belng In Administratien), falling which

¢} To realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
As stated In the previous report the Joint Administrators confirhs that objective a) could not be
achleved due to the level of the Company’s liabllities, in particular the sums due to HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC").

The strategy was therefore undertaken to meet objective b), to achieve a better resuit for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first
being In Administration), by focusing on protecting the value of the Company's assets and In
particular the book debt ledger.

vt oAby T Ao, eatt o mal o aitrn G Paber L CLF) il wsl s LMt p poreeadLrks OO Tery,
TOF. SFutilrrbs Fl AL H 1N -t - g FER gp ad fR D 8, a0t v A Za Ly rTn




It is expected that objective b} will be achieved and subsequently a dividend will be avallable to the
unsecured creditors after the secured creditors Indebtedness was repaid in full from the collection of
the debtor book. Further detalls are provided in section 2. -

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were sent to all creditors on 14 May 2012. In accordance with
Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, an initial meeting of creditors was convened
and held on 8 June 2012, at which the proposals were approved with the following modifications;

a) Pre-appointment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of Administration may only be
pad to the extent permitted by R2.33 TA 1986. The Administrator will provide (If not already
provided) creditors with a detaled account of such expense paid from Administration funds in
accerdance with R2,33 (2B) 1A 1986, Pre-appolntment fees and expenses not payable with R2.33
IA 1986 shall rank as an unsecured clalm alongside other ordinary creditors.

b) The Company will move from Administration to Liquldation Immediately following the meeting of
creditors/within 3 months. Liguidation may be CVL In accordance with $83 Schedule Bl or
compulsery under R4.7 (7) as the Administrator deems appropriate.

¢) Security If not already obtained, must be obtained over the purchasing company and directors
assets In respect of the deferred consideration.

A copy of the Joint Administrators proposals Is attached at Appendix C.
Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix D a recelpts and payments account ("R&P*) detalling transactions since my
appointment as Joint Administrator.

Sale of the Business and Certain Assets

As previously reported, immediately following the appointment of Joint Administrators, a sale of the
business and certain assets of the Company was completed to AT Active Recruitment Limited
(Formerly Active Recruitment {Mlidlands) Limited) {Registered Number 07997189} (“the Purchaser”).

The total consideration of the sale was £20k with the Purchaser agreeing to pay £5k within 12 days of
the sale with a further three deferred consideration payments of £5k on 1 June 2012, 1 July 2012 and
1 August 2012. You will note from the R&P that the total consideration of £20k has been received by
the Joint Administrators.

It was also agreed as part of the sale that the Purchaser would honour accrued holiday pay due to the
circa 300 agency staff, which resulted in contingent preferentiat and unsecured creditor claims being
reduced.

Book Dehts

Close Involce Finance Limited (“*Close”) provided an Invoice discounting facllity to the Company in
relation to its bock debts,

The Company's indebtedness to Close on the date of appointment and after applying termination
charges was circa £484k against a book debt ledger of £643k on appointment.

Since appointment the former directors of the Company have worked 1n conjunction with Close to
realise the debtors ledger. It was agreed that in exchange for this assistance a sum of £6,5k would be
paid to each of the two former directors If over £610k of the debtors were collected.

Since my appeintment Close have been repaid n full and they have transferred surplus realisations
totalling £138k into the Administration bank account, which are shown on the R&P.




Close have advised that the remaining ledger amounts to £21k of which circa £20k is deemed to be
collectable. The remaining book debt surplus will be collected once the Company is placed into
Liquidation, which is reported in further detall in section 7 below,

Director Loan Accounts

It came to my attention from the Company’s financial accounts, that as at the date of my appointment
some of the directors had overdrawn director loan accounts.

The Company’s former accountants Newtons Accountants Limited (“*Newtons”) are currently assisting
in finalising the Company’s Statement of Affairs as at the date of appointment and will subsequently
be able to confirm how much is owed by each of the directors to the Company In respect of the
director lcan accounts

The directors are aware of the loan accounts and are waiting for the finalised figures from Newtons,
after which they wili put forward thelr proposals to repay the loan accounts. The loan accounts will
therefore be realised during the Liquidation.

Investigations

Part of my dutles Include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims agalnst directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made. 1
have revlewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors and Newtons, as well as inviting creditars to provide Infermation on any
concerns they had concerning the way In which the Company’s business was conducted. Having
considered the information no further Investigations or actions were required

Estimated Outcome

Secured Creditors

The Company had granted the followlng securities:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Greated

Close Invelce Finange Limited Dabenture 30/09/04

As reported In section 2 Close’s indebtedness has been satlsfied in full.
eferential C o

There are no preferentlal creditors in the Administration as afl employees were transferred to the
Purchaser under TUPE legislation, resulting n all preferential liablitles being assumed by the
Purchaser.

Uns edito:

As mentioned earlier in the report the Purchaser of the business and certain assets agreed to hanour
accrued holiday pay due to the circa 300 agency staff, which resuited in contingent preferential and
unsecured creditor claims being reduced.

It is anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, however, as the Joint
Administrators are not empowered to agree unsecured creditor claims in the Administration the
Company wlill be placed Into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

The quantum of the dividend will be dependent upon the realisation of the remaining book debt
recoveries, the final costs of the Administration and the subsequent Liquidation and the quantum of
claims recetved and agreed.




5'

7.

Jaint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

At the creditors meeting held on 8 June 2012 a resolution was approved for the payment of pre-
Administration costs totalling £10,252 in relation to FRP's engagement to assist with the accelerated
sales process. The drawing of these fees was compliant with the medifications mentioned In section 1.
Included In the pre-Administration costs were disbursements of £84. These pre-Administration costs
have been drawn as shown on the R&P,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

With reference to the Joint Administrators costs In this matter, our remuneration as Joint
Administrators Is based on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of this case,
Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on
the level of complexity and experlence required. Time Is charged to the case in minimum of six
minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualificatlon and grade. The costs of
the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identiflable
case specific matters, Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Adviscry LLP
charge out rates are Included at Appendix D A breakdown of our time costs mcurred since
appointment, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is set out at Appendix E.

At the creditors meeting held on 8 June 2012 creditors passed a resolution that the Joint
Administrators remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. I have drawn fees of to date
of £35,018 exclusive of VAT,

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company., Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which Is directly attributable to the Insolvency estate, are pald by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the time the mileage was Incurred. Detalls of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix E.

I attach at Appendix F a statement of expenses that have been Incurred during the period covered by
this report Including a cumulative summary of expenses incurred to date.

Creditors have a right to request further informaticn from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and
other expenses, which are first disclosed In this report, under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986. Further details of these rights can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access using the following link hitp://www.froadvisory.com/fees-quide.html and select the one for
administratlons. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant gulde will be sent to you cn request. Please
note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this
progress report. There Is a time limit of elght weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court
appfication that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

Ending the Administration

As mentioned In section 4, a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of the Company and to
enable such distribution, the Company will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in
accordance with the Joint Administrators proposals and pursuant to Paragraph B3 of Schedule Bl of
the Insclvency Act 1986.

I have therefore filed Farm 2.34B, Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, together with this first and final progress report with the Registrar of Companies, at
Court, all members and creditors. The appointment of the Joint Liquidators will take effect on the
registration of the Notice by the Registrar of Companles.




If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the Administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Bharat Makvana at this office.

Yours falthfully -
For and on behalf of
Active Recruttment (Midlands) Limited

E

Steven Stokes
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

The Joint Administraters act as agents of the Company and without personal liabihty

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Steven Martin Stokes and Gerald Clifford Smuth who were
appolnted Joint Administrators on 27 Apnl 2012




Statutory Information

Court In which Admistration proceedings were brought:

Court refarence number:
Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointor details:

Appendix A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison,
Birmingham District Registry

8199 of 2012
A&T Active Recruitment Limited
5187587

104 - 106 Colmore Row
Bimringham
B3 3AG

470 Hucknall Road
Nothngham
NGS 1FX

Fourth Floor Queens Chambers
King Street

Nottingham

NG1 2BH

Steven Martin Stokes and
Gerald Clifford Smith

FRP Advisory

104 - 106 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 3AG

27 April 2012

The Directors of the Company

The appointment of the Jaint Admunistrators included a declaration that they are acting jolntly or

severally as Administrators of the Company,




Form 2.248, Formal Notice of the Progress Report

Appendix B




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmnmatrator(s)

{b) Inzert date

Form 2.248B

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Active Recruitment (Midlands) Limited 5187587

(Formerdly A&T Active Recruttment Limited)

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, 8199 of 2012

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

IMVe (a)

Steven Martin Stokes Gerald Clifford Smith
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
104-106 Colmore Row 104-106 Coimore Row
Birmingham Birmingham

B3 3AG B3 3AG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

() 27 Aprd 2012 (b) 4 September 2012

Signed jjtéu-

Jomt / Admimistrator(s)

Dated 4 bcpl:\:»«vxlfsJ et

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scatiand




The Joint Administrators’ Proposals . Appendix C

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF A&T ACTIVE RECRUITMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49{1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the Administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as the Company would not
survive as a golng concern. As such, It Is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in Administration).

2, The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achleving the objective set out

above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and properly of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

\ D)

Continue to realise the assets of the Company In particular assisting with
the collection of the debtors ledger and the remainder of the deferred sales
consideration

Dispose of the Company’s ownershlp of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient

In addition, seeking to recover any overdrawn directors loan account
batances.

Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
ctherwise, Including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thelr powers
as Administrators as they In their discretion consider desirable or expedient
In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b)Y The Adrimistration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilttles
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Admimstrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissclved or placed
into Liquldation as outlined below.

c) The Administration may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act, however, on current information this
appears unlikely.




d) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the Administration Into
Liquidation Is not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companles In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

e) If they are of the view that It Is appropriate for the Company to move from Adrinistration
into Liquidation, whether compulsory ar voluntary, the Joint Administrators be autharised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at thelr
discretion, deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B to the Insolvency
Act 1986, should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liguldators are to
be Steven Martin Stokes and Gerald Clifford Smith. Any act to be done by the Joint
Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(2) and Rule
2.117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Llquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
proposals and before these proposals are approved.

If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee is appolnted, the following sectlons of the Administrators’ proposals, {f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee, If a creditors committee (s not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

f) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken; to be drawn when the
Jolnt Administrators see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates are set out in Appendix
D.

g) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was Incurred

h) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

[) This resolution Is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule
2,67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the Administration to be drawn when the Joint Admunistrators see fit,

Dated this 14 May 2012

L

Steven Martin Stokes
Joint Administrator-
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jolnt Administrators act as agents of the Company and without persanal liability.

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are heing managed by Steven Martin Stokes and Gerald Clifford Smith who were
appointed Joint Administrators on Joint Adminlstrator




The modiflcations made to the proposals are as follows:-

1) Pre-appointment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of Administration may only

be paid to the extent permitted by R2.33 IA 1986. The Administrator will provide (if not
already provided) creditors with a detailed account of such expense pald from Administration
funds In accordance with R2.33 (2B) IA 1986 Pre-appointment fees and expenses not payable
with R2.33 IA 1986 shall rank as an unsecured claim alongside other ordinary creditors.

2) The company will move from Administration to Liquidation immediately following the meeting

3)

of creditors/within 3 months. Liguidation may be CVL in accordance with $83 Schedule Bl or
compulsory under R4.7 (7} as the Administrator deems approprate.,

Security if not already obtalned, must be obtained cver the purchasing company and directors
assets In respect of the deferred consideration.




Receipts and Payments Account

For the Period 27 April 2012 to 4 September 2012

RECEIPTS

Book Debts Surplus

Sale of Business and Assets
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Rates refund

PAYMENTS

Bordereau

Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Pre-appointment Rermuneration
Pre-appointment Disbursements
Joint Admiinistrators' Remuneration
Joint Admmistrators' Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legai Fees

Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Control Account *
Bank Account

Total {£)

137,210.97
20,000 00
2,109.15
2.61

95.79

159,418.52

210 00
2,000.00
10,251.50
84 00
35,018.25
124.39
250 09
10,599.60
153 00

58,690.74

100,727.78

11,729.15
88,998.63

100,727.78

* Awating VAT reclalm which will be banked into the Liquidation bank account

Appendix D




Details of my Firms' Time Costs and Disbursements Appendix E
Incurred in the Period 27 April 2012 to 4 September 2012

Qe

) . Piefessienaty | Supp

= Adminisiratdon and Planning
Case Contro! and Renew 190 19 380 00 200 00
Case Accounting - Geneyal 920 308 100 700 1125 1,860,00 176 89
Beneral Administratlon 030 2010 0 50 20.90 3,965 0O 189 71
Strategy 0.30 0.30 80.00 20Q G
< Assat Reaflsation 16 80 785 2455 7,989 50 54
Asset Reallsation 475 475 950 00 200 00
Chatet Assats 750 780 3,148 00 %8 48
Debi Coliection 2.80 180 460 1,367 50 303 80
Sole of Business 430 110 540 1,761 00 31 67
Stock! WIP 190 190 703 00 370 00
~Credltors 390 18 25 2015 4.533.25 224 38
Unsecured Creditors 10.30 10 30 1,881 25 180 70
Secured Creditors 230 065 2.85 26100 337 19
Unsecured Credilers - TAXWVAT 160 3.40 500 1,311 00 262 20
Lendlord 200 2.00 400 CQ 200 00
slinvestigation 250 780 + 1030 2,560 00 248 54
Invastigatery work - Other 050 080 10000 200 DO
CDDA Enquides 280 730 840 2,480 00 261 02
=S§tatutory Compllance 9 80 00 51.80 62 Q0 13,540 50 218.40
Post Appt TAXIVAT 515 515 1.007 50 195 63
Stalutory Complience - General 160 1230 1380 271950 195.85
Statutory Reponling! Meetings 760 03 2260 30 50 7,329 00 240 30
Appaintment Formallilas 520 5.20 932 50 1793
Statement of Alalrs .60 6.25 6485 1,472 00 214 89
Bonding/ Stalutory Advertising Q.40 Q40 8000 200 00
Taotai Hours 33 a0 385 106 90 7 &0 159 38 38,018 28 23 37

Bishursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates At 27 Aprii 2012 to 4 September 2012

Grade *November 2011 3at)uly 2012 Value £
Partner 300-500 275495 CariMileage Recharge 86 75
Manager 150-350 200-362 Company Search 100
Other Professional 85-250 85-250 Postage 46 64
Support 60-250 70-320 Grand Total 124.39

Mileage Is charged atthe HMRCrate
prevailing atthe time the costwas Incurred




Statement of Expenses

Incurred in the Period 27 April 2012 to 4 September 2012

[Expensés ~ 7

Appendix F

Preparanon fiStatementoF Affarrs X 2,000.00
Pre appomtment Remunefaugn the 10,251 50 0.00 10,251.50
Pre-appomtment Dlsh’ursements a5 = 84.00 0.00 84.00
35,018.25 0.00 35,018.25

9!} 124,39 Q.00 124,39

Agents/valuers fegs © .7, ) 250 00 0.00 250.00
Legal fees oTel s s, - 10,599 60 000 10,599.60
Statﬁtary Advertsin j_ *“ 153.00 000 153.00
58,690 74 000 58,690,74




